Depreciation expense 129 — — — — 129
Amortization of intangibles 202 — (202) — — —
Interest expense, net 212 — — — — 212
EBITDA $   946 $   36 $   — $   91 $   596 $   1,669
EBITDA margin 6.1 % 10.8 %
(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.
(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustments presented and therefore may not sum to the total
non-GAAP earnings per share due to rounding.
(3) Asset markdowns associated with restructuring activities were recorded to "Cost of revenues" in the consolidated statements of operations.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share data and margin and growth percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA
margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the year ended December 30, 2022:

Year Ended December 30, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Derivative

loss
Non-GAAP

results
Operating income $   1,088 $   17 $   229 $   40 $   — $   1,374
Non-operating expense, net (202) — — — 18 (184)
Income before income taxes 886 17 229 40 18 1,190
Income tax expense (1) (193) (4) (59) (10) (5) (271)
Net income 693 13 170 30 13 919
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling
   interest 8 — — — — 8
Net income attributable to Leidos common
   stockholders $   685 $   13 $   170 $   30 $   13 $   911

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
   stockholders(2) $   4.96 $   0.09 $   1.23 $   0.22 $   0.09 $   6.60
Diluted shares 138 138 138 138 138 138

Year Ended December 30, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Derivative

loss
Non-GAAP

results
Net income $   693 $   13 $   170 $   30 $   13 $   919
Income tax expense (1) 193 4 59 10 5 271
Income before income taxes 886 17 229 40 18 1,190
Depreciation expense 103 — — — — 103
Amortization of intangibles 230 — (229) — — 1
Interest expense, net 199 — — — — 199
EBITDA $   1,418 $   17 $   — $   40 $   18 $   1,493

EBITDA margin 9.8 % 10.4 %
(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.
(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustments presented and therefore may not sum to the total
non-GAAP earnings per share due to rounding.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share data and margin and growth percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income by reportable segment and Corporate to operating income:

Three Months Ended December 29, 2023

Operating
income
(loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Goodwill
impairment

charges

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating
income
(loss)

Non-GAAP
operating

margin
Defense Solutions $   167 $   2 $   29 $   — $   — $   198 9.0 %
Civil 90 — 14 (3) 3 104 10.8 %
Health 147 — 6 — — 153 19.0 %
Corporate (43) 8 — — — (35) NM
Total $   361 $   10 $   49 $   (3) $   3 $   420 10.6 %

Three Months Ended December 30, 2022

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)

Non-GAAP
operating

margin

costs
Defense Solutions $   132 $   — $   33 $   12 $   177 8.6 %
Civil 74 — 17 14 105 11.2 %
Health 86 — 7 6 99 14.3 %
Corporate (27) 5 — 5 (17) NM

Total $   265 $   5 $   57 $   37 $   364 9.8 %

Year Ended December 29, 2023

Operating
income
(loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Goodwill
impairment

charges

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating
income
(loss)

Non-GAAP
operating

margin
Defense Solutions $   636 $   5 $   117 $   — $   8 $   766 8.8 %
Civil (413) 10 62 596 83 338 9.2 %
Health 528 — 23 — — 551 18.1 %
Corporate (130) 21 — — — (109) NM
Total $   621 $   36 $   202 $   596 $   91 $   1,546 10.0 %

Year Ended December 30, 2022

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)

Non-GAAP
operating

margin
Defense Solutions $   541 $   — $   130 $   12 $   683 8.3 %
Civil 234 — 70 14 318 9.2 %
Health 421 — 29 9 459 17.1 %
Corporate (108) 17 — 5 (86) NM

Total $   1,088 $   17 $   229 $   40 $   1,374 9.5 %

NM - Not Meaningful

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share data and margin and growth percentages)

The following table presents the reconciliation of free cash flow to net cash provided by operating activities as well as the calculation of operating cash
flow and free cash flow conversion ratios:

Three Months Ended Year Ended

(in millions, except conversion ratio)
December 29,

2023
December 30,

2022
December 29,

2023
December 30,

2022

Net cash provided by operating activities(1) $   304 $   125 $   1,165 $   992